Government of West Bengal Public Works Department Establishment Branch (CELL. - III) KHADYA BHAVAN Block – 'A': 4th Floor 11A, Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata – 700 087.

No. 1623 - PW/O/E-I/2M-44/2019

May 21, 2019

ORDER

Sub: Finalization of DDO-ship for contingency expenses in favour of the office of C.E., NH, P.W. (Roads) Directorate C.E. (PIU, ROB), P.W. (Roads) Directorate – Regarding.

A confusion has arisen over who is going to function as the Drawing & Disbursing Officer (DDO) for contingency expenses for the office of Chief Engineer, NH, Public Works (Roads) Directorate and the office of Chief Engineer, *PIU*, *ROB*, Public Works (Roads) Directorate.

- 2. Whereas, it has been stated in this Department's erstwhile order No. 1M-18/2015/106-R/W dated 18.08.2015 that allotment pertaining to contingencies for the establishment of C.E. NH, shall be given to T.A to Superintending Engineer, N.H. Circle I, P.W. (Roads) Directorate, who is also the DDO for expenses associated to his office.
- 3. Whereas, it has been ascertained in the order of this Department vide No. 1639-PW/O/E-III/1B-07/2018 dated 02.07.2018 read with order No. 1191- PW/O/E-III/1B-07/2018 dated 08.06.2018 that contingency expenses for the office of C.E., NH is brought under the purview of the DDO, entrusted with establishment matters of the Public Works Department.
- 4. Whereas, the matter regarding earmarking a dedicated DDO for the smooth functioning of the above two offices had been under the active consideration of this Department since then.
- 5. Therefore, in partial modification of the Government orders mentioned ibid, the undersigned is directed to state that the Governor is pleased to reinstate that the DDO for carrying out all financial transactions, related to purchase of contingency items, required solely for the office of C.E. NH, P.W. (Roads) Directorate & C.E., PlU, ROB P.W. (Roads) Directorate is placed upon the T.A to Superintending Engineer, National Highway Circle I, P.W. (Roads) Directorate (DDO code CABPWR004), in addition to his own office.
- 6. All kinds of purchases ought tobe made in strict compliance with the Government rules in West Bengal Financial Rules and Notification No. 5400-F dated 25.06.2012 and No. 4411-F dated 04.06.2015 of the Finance Department, as amended from time to time.

All the remaining provisions in the orders of this Department stated ibid remain unaltered.

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal.

No. 1623/1(1) - PW/O/E-I/2M-44/2019

May 21, 2019

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to: -

- 1. The Principal Accountant General (A& E), Treasury Buildings, Kolkata 01.
- 2. The Financial Advisor, IFB, PWD.
- 3. The P.S. to Principal Secretary, Public Works Department.
- 4. The Registrar, PWD, / O.S.D., CELL III, Establishment Branch, PWD.
- 5. The Accounts Officer, PWD, / the O.S.D & DDO, PWD (Roads Wing).
- 6. The Section Officer, General Branch, PWD.
- 7. Office copy.

Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Please Turn Over

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to: -

- 1. The Chief Engineer, Head Quarters, Public Works Directorate.
- 2. The Chief Engineer, Head Quarters, Public Works (Roads) Directorate.
- 3. The Chief Engineer, National Highway, Public Works (Roads) Directorate.
- 4. The Chief Engineer, PIU, ROB, Public Works (Roads) Directorate.
- 5. The S.E., National Highway Circle I, P.W. (Roads) Directorate
- 6. The TA to Superintending Engineer, National Highway Circle I, P.W. (Roads) Directorate.
- 7. The O.S.D., CELL III, Establishment Branch, PWD.

8.	

Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal